NANCY E. FELLOWS p-4 b4 & DAVID M, FIEBIG
Uity of Willoughby Hills

JOHN PLECNIK LAURA LENZ
Vice President of Council JANET R. MAJKA
VICTORIA ANN SAVAGE, CMC ORDINANCE N:Q- 20 1 8- 1 3 LAURA PIZMOHT
Clerk of Council ;{f‘\ S AM El‘ﬁq ij ED‘;

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN
CITY SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 15T THROUGH DECEMBER
315T OF 2018; REPEALING ALL LEGISLATION INCONSISTENT HEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Willoughby Hills on October 26, 2017 adopted Ordinance No.
2017-67 making available interim appropriations for expenses and other expenditures within the City of
Willoughby Hills for the fiscal period beginning January 1, 2017 through March 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2018, the Mayor submitted for Council’s review and consideration the
City’s proposed 2018 Annual Operating Budget and Mayor’s Budget Message required by Sections 2.24 and
2.25 of the City’s Charter; and

WHEREAS, as noted in the Mayor’s Budget Message, like the operating budgets of the last four years,
the 2018 budget is very lean, to the point of being painful; and

WHEREAS, the City resources limit it from fully providing all the services and improvements for its
residents and further requires the deferment of various capital projects and equipment replacement on a timely
basis; and

WHEREAS, in an environment of reduced support from the State combined with stagnant to declining
property values, the Administration and Council must consider what service, staffing, and funding levels are
acceptable in 2018 and beyond.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOUGHBY
HILLS, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

SECTION 1. To provide funds for the current expenses and other expenditures of said City of
Willoughby Hills during the period beginning January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, the sums as
reflected in the “City of Willoughby Hills Schedule of 2018 Appropriations”, prepared 03/27/18, marked as
the “Exhibit A” attached hereto, consisting of five (5) pages and incorporated herein by reference, be and
hereby are set aside and appropriated as provided hereinafter.

SECTION 2. The “City of Willoughby Hills Schedule of 2018 Appropriations”, prepared 03/27/18,
as presented eliminates any and all appropriations and funding allocations for the following positions: the full-
time Executive Administrative Assistant (aka Administrative Assistant/Mayor’s Administrative Assistant), full-
time Mayor’s Court Clerk of Courts (aka Clerk of Courts), full-time Finance Assistant, full-time
Building/Service Department Clerk (aka part-time Service Department Clerk/Service Building Secretary), the
part-time Property Staff Member (aka Property Staff Managers/PT Community Center Monitors), Clerk-
Recreation Commission (aka Clerk Stenographer-PT as provided for under Recreation/Recreation Operation
Fund) and the Secretary/Recreation PT as provided for under the Recreation/Recreation Operation Fund.

SECTION 3. The “City of Willoughby Hills Schedule of 2018 Appropriations”, prepared
03/27/18, provides appropriations and funding allocations for the following positions: one part-time Clerk of
Courts (25 hours at $25.00 per hour); one part-time Building Department Clerk (20 hours at $17.00); one part-
time Recreation Coordinator (29 hours at $13.25 per hour); Clerk of the BZA and the Planning & Zoning



Page 2 of 2 — Ordinance No. 2018-13 — (AS AMENDED)

Commission and Architectural Board of Review as provided for under the General Fund/Building Department
Fund).

SECTION 4. The “City of Willoughby Hills Schedule of 2018 Appropriations”, prepared
03/27/18, does not provide for the position of “Clerk Stenographer” referenced in Section 157.10 of the City of
Willoughby Hills” Codified Ordinances and as further referenced in the AFSCME Ohio Council 8 AFL-CIO
Union Agreement.

SECTION 5. During the fiscal year of 2018, on a quarterly basis, the Finance Department shall provide
the following reports to Council: 2018 Payroll Detail; 2018 Wage Detail; 2018 Wage Hour Detail; 2018 Wage
Related Benefit Detail.

SECTION 6. All monies in the Trust & Agency Funds Accounts are hereby deemed appropriated for
their intended purposes.

SECTION 7. All expenditures within the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018 shall be made in
accordance with the code accounts hereinabove set forth and shall be made within the appropriations herein
provided.  “Appropriation” as used means the total amount appropriated for the individual fund.
Notwithstanding the financial detail herein presented, the Mayor or the Finance Director is authorized to
transfer budgeted amounts within each fund provided that the total amount appropriated or the fund is not
exceeded.

SECTION 8. The City Finance Director be and is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrants
against the appropriations set forth upon presentation of proper vouchers.

SECTION 9. All prior legislation inconsistent with this legislation in whole or in part is repealed to the
extent necessary to avoid conflict with this legislation; Section 157.10 established by Ordinance No. 2002-02
shall be repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 10. The actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this
legislation were conducted in lawful meetings of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any
of its committees that resulted in such formal action were held in compliance with all legal requirements
including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby Hills.

SECTION 11. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

PASSED: Wl\ﬁ@»?/jl/ Q\(f ,2018 /(ﬂ(u:m,; £ . Jeidauwst

Nanﬂr E. Fellows
President of Council

Submitted tofthé Mayor fothis approyal
on this ; day o M , 2018 Approved by the Mayor

Moarcn. 31 .2018

ATTEST:
\ !
~_lV. . . 7 o _
i MRS, & bk danen
Victoria Ann Savage, (@C Robert M.‘Weger
Clerk of Council ‘ Mayor

3. 4, 5 and 9 of Ordinance 2018-13 and have serious concerns about Council's recent actions to pass this

*=+++] hereby veto Sections 2, ‘
. 8. My complete memo dated March 31, 2018 is attached.

legislation on March 29, 201
Mayor Robert M. Weger



@ity of Willoughby Aills

Interoffice Memo

Date: March 31, 2018
To: Council President Fellows, Council Members and Council Clerk
From: Robert M. Weger, Mayor/Safety Director @

Subject: Veto on Ordinance 2018-13, Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 9 Due to
Ongoing Concerns on Legality, Ethics and Misfeasance/Malfeasance
Council Actions

I hereby veto Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 9 of Ordinance 2018-13 and have serious concerns
about Council's recent actions to pass this legislation on March 29, 2018.

My concerns are a continuance of Council's actions that were evaluated in Court,
following passage of Ordinance 2017-70 and Ordinance 2017-88 (as outlined in
previous veto memos dated October 12, 2017, and January 10, 2018, respectively).

Now, concerning Council’s recent passage of 2018-13, I defer to my memo dated March
27, 2018, which was distributed to Council prior to the Council meeting of March 29,
2018, outlines concerns I had, including:

e Lack of experience of Councilwoman Pizmoht to evaluate a balanced budget
from a Mayor who has received numerous accolades from the State Auditor,
as well as bringing our City from unauditable financial records to those with a
surplus balance over several years,

o Using General Fund monies to pay for “sewer fund” work when all of our
residents do not have sewers or pay into that fund. All sewer fund work,
including salaries of the Finance Director and Assistant Finance Director when
performing that work, should be allocated from the “Sewer Fund”, not the
“General Fund”,

o Mayor's Court — the work, personnel and sustainability were inaccurately
assessed.



e Mayor's Office — there was unfair assessment of my Executive Assistant’s job
description and an unfair assumption that I could assume that role by
"answering my own phones.”

e Many of the expenditures made by Council have been excessive and reckless
and instead could have been utilized for the Fire and Road projects being
suggested. Instead, Council passed legislation to:

1) Hire a Law Director at $10K per month (compared to $2500/mo. for
our former Law Director),

2) Non-confirmation of a new Law Director, which would have ended the
exorbitant $10K per month fees,

3) Non-confirmation of a new Building Commissioner, which sent most
Building functions to Lake County Building Department, resulting in a
loss of $50,000 in permit and contractor fees, as well as having to
allocate $75K to the City Engineer to perform Zoning Official duties.
(Our previous Building Commissioner was paid $55K for the entire
Building and Zoning job),

4) Non-confirmation of a new Fire Chief, which has resulted ina LT
earning excessive overtime pay, and

5) Allocating $15,000 for a forensic audit by Skoda, Minotti to review the
actions of a Finance Department without any notion of what Skoda
may be investigating and the fact that our Finance Department has
received the Auditors’s Award of Distinction for several years for their
superb recordkeeping.

e “Union Busting” — Council's actions to reduce eight Administrative positions,
all belonging to the recently formed Union, are reckless, politically-motivated,
and will serve to open the City up for an Unfair Labor Practice or lawsuit by
the Union or lawsuits by employees in the Union itself. If Council were to read
the Union contract, the following Articles of the contract are being violated by
Council:

1) Article 7 — Hours of Work

2) Article 9 — Layoff/Recall

3) Article 10 — Job Classification

4) Article 12 — Promotions and Job Bidding
5) Article 25 —Wages
6) Article 33 — Management Rights (grants “The Mayor”, not "Council” the

right to determine adequacy of the workforce and determination to
effectively manage the work force
Further, Article 2.02 prohibits discrimination of Union employees, which is
what Council has done by eliminating the eight Administrative positions
proposed in Ordinances 2018-13 and 2018-19. Reviewing the contract



prior to adopting Ordinance 2018-13 and 2018-19 would have provided
Council members with the knowledge that they have no power to proceed
with their actions and acting with such subjective reckless indifference with
respect to the illegality of these actions and subjective reckless
indifference to the outcome, certainly causes me a grave concern for a
possible Union lawsuit and Council’s actions being deemed as misfeasance
or malfeasance.

I am vetoing Section 5 of Ordinance 2018-13 because the financial reports with the
particular titles listed in the Ordinance are not currently available by our Finance
Department, which currently provides Council and our residents with much of the
information but in different formats. I do not want an unnecessary burden placed on
our Finance's Payroll Department.

Council’s actions to attempt to allocate $100,000 additional funding for the Fire
Department is, [ believe, an attempt to spend General Fund money, making it
unavailable for Administrative position wages. Council has sited the increase in calls and
need for additional part-time personnel. When Council was asked by me in July 2017,
however, to review the emergency call fees to bring them up to where other
municipalities currently are (through Ordinance 2017-36),Exhibit 1 Council tabled this
Ordinance on July 13, 2017, with Councilman Plecnik stating that he "wanted fee
comparisons”, Councilman Fiebig moving to table the Ordinance, and Councilwoman
Majka seconding the tabling of the Ordinance, and adding that she “wanted more time
to review the information after receiving additional information from Finance Director
Brichacek.” It has been eight months and this Ordinance nor its contents have been
discussed or further reviewed. This was a means of additional City income that Council
voted to give up, and is now urgently trying to find more ways to help the Fire
Department. This is another example of how Council appears to be "targeting malice”
toward Administrative employees with their conduct specifically intended to cause harm.
I believe Council’s actions now, to try to provide for additional funding, after they
denied a means to provide for additional funding eight months ago, shows bad faith in
the sense of exercising the public powers granted to Council, as elected officials, for an
improper or ulterior motive.

Council's actions to attempt to allocate additional funding for the paving of additional
roads is also, I believe, an attempt to spend General Fund money, making it unavailable
for Administrative position wages. Council approved nearly $8,500 for our City Engineer
to conduct the Street Ratings Analysis, which was completed and distributed to Council
in a memo dated July 27, 2017. Exhibit 2 This outlined the severity of each of the roads
in our city. Council's Service Committee of Council met on October 9, 2017, Exhibit 3



reporting its analysis of the Street Ratings Analysis Report at the October 12, 2017,
Council meeting. The roads presented in my initial balanced budget were the roads
discussed by Council at this meeting and being “the plan” for 2018. This is further
conveyed to Council in my memo dated November 13, 2017, Exhibit 4 where I listed
"Kennelly Drive, Red Fox Pass, Jennie Lane and Somrack Drive” for 2018, and "Dodd
Road (OPWC approved project), Bates Lane and Evergreen Lane for 2018. For Council
to now, in attempt to deplete the budget for Administrative salaries and recommend a
quick change of plan, without forethought or discussion and deviating from a plan that
we paid nearly $8,500 of our taxpayers’ monies, I find to be in bad faith, once again
exercising the powers granted to you by our residents, for an improper or ulterior
motive. It is truly not to “pave more roads,” specifically when it was pointed out how
much is needed to actually make a difference. I will not sacrifice my personnel at City
Hall for this reckless indifference to the outcome, which I believe constitutes
misfeasance or malfeasance on the part of any Council member supporting this type of
balanced budget.

I had prepared a balanced budget for your passage. Instead, you chose to deviate ina
manner that is disruptive and reckless. There have been no studies done on salaries,
and the evidence presented by Councilwoman Pizmoht was inaccurate, incomplete, and
just wrong. I would hope that Council would revisit my original proposal for a balanced
budget as we continue to work for the best interest of our residents.



| Tablest Hi3)7
ity nf Willoughhy Hills i

JOHN PLECNIK DAVID M. FIEBIG
Vice President of Council
JENNIFER SOMMERS GREER

VICTORIA ANN SAVAGE, CMC CHRISTOPHER HALLUM

Clerk of Council ORDINANCE NO. 2017-36

JANET R. MAJKA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PART ONE - ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE FIVE -
ADMINISTRATIVE, CHAPTER 141 - FIRE DEPARTMENT, SECTION 141.05 — EMERGENCY
CALL FEES, SUB-SECTION (d) - FEES OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
WILLOUGHBY HILLS; REPEALING CONFLICTING LEGISLATION AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2002 the Council of the City of Willoughby Hills adopted Ordinance No.
2002-108 determining it to be in the best interest of the City and the residents to institute a policy that would bill the
residents of Willoughby Hills and their insurers, including the Federal Health Care Programs, Medicare and
Medicaid, but only to the extent of their insurance coverage (i.e. no out of pocket costs to the residents) and to treat
the revenue received from local taxes as payment of any otherwise applicable co-payments and deductibles due
from the residents (i.e. “Insurance Only” billing); and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2005 the Council of the City of Willoughby Hills adopted Ordinance 2005-
108 amending Section 141.05 — Rescue Call Fees determining it to be in the best interest of the City and the
residents to institute a policy that would bill the non-residents of Willoughby Hills, Waite Hill and their insurers,
for nonresident fire and rescue and special services and designated a billing agent for the fees referenced in Section
141.05; and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2006 the Council of the City of Willoughby Hills adopted Ordinance No. 2006-
29 amending Section 141.05 — Rescue Call Fees and designated Life Force Management, Inc. as the collection
agent for the fees referenced within said ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City has not increased emergency call fees in nearly nine years and upon the
recommendation of the City’s contracted billing service Life Force Management, Inc., the Fire Chief in his email of
June 5, 2015 requested that Council consider revisions to Section 141.05 — Emergency Call Fees of the Codified
Ordinances of the City of Willoughby Hills; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2015, Ordinance No. 2015-27 was adopted increasing the fees for fire and rescue
and special services for non-residents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Mayor’s Interoffice Memo to Council President, Council Clerk and Council
Members, dated May 30, 2017, attached hereto as the “Exhibit A”, consisting of four (4) pages and incorporated
herein by reference, a request was made by the Mayor to prepare an ordinance to increase the emergency fees for
non-residents as this increase will put the City in line with other area departments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILLOUGHBY HILLS, LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

SECTION 1. The existing Sub-Section (d) — Fees of Section 141.05 — Emergency Call Fees of the
Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby Hills be, and it hereby is amended to read and provide in its
entirety as follows:

EXHIBIT 1



" ORDINANCE NO. 2017-36
Page 2 of 2

“141.05 EMERGENCY CALL FEES.

(d)  Fees

ALS2 $900.00

ALS $800.00

BLS $700.00

Mileage $ 14.00
Scene Safety, Traffic Control and Investigation $ 435.00
Extinguishment, Clean-up, Scene Safety, Traffic Control, plus materials § 495.00
Vehicle Extrications, Extinguishment, Clean up, Scene Safety, Traffic Control, Materials $1,800.00
Landing Zone, Vehicle Extrications, Extinguishment, Clean-up, Scene Safety Investigation,
Traffic Control, Materials $2,100.00”

SECTION 2. All Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance be, and
they are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. The actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were
conducted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby Hills.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of
Willoughby Hills, insofar as it provides for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, and further
reason to immediately increase Emergency Service Fees to aid in defraying operational costs of the Willoughby
Hills Department of Public Safety; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: , 2017

Nancy E. Fellows
President of Council

Submitted to the Mayor for his approval
on this day of ;2017 Approved by the Mayor

2017

ATTEST:

Victoria Ann Savage, CMC Robert M. Weger
Clerk of Council Mayor



B

R T S AR AN P T

[ ORDINANCE NO. 2017:36 E

~Exhibit A"~ Page Lofd |
Wity of Willounhby Hills
Interoffice Memo
Date:  May 30, 2017
To: Council President Fellows, Council Clerk Savage and Louncil Members
From: Robert M. Weger, Fv’i-ayorfSafety Director @“&Kﬂ
Subject: . Ordinance to Arr;end 141.05 Erﬁergency Call Fees

Lrespectfully request an Ordinance for the June & 2017, Couhc.i!'meeﬁnj for the
amendment of Codified Ordinance 141.05 Emergency Call Fees. The purpose of this
amendment is to increase the ambulance billing fees as follows:

gateaog{ - S, Current Rate Proposed Rate
ALSZ = S700.00 T $500.00
AlSi - AB50:00 At $800.00
BLS -$55000 $700.00
Mileage s 041200 $14.00

Acting Fire Chief Heller has provided me with ar analysis which shows the current fees
charged by area fire departments, which were Lompiied by the attached "Wickliffe EMS
Provider Rate Sulveyﬁ April 2017." With this fee increase, we will be in line with other
area departmenits and still be able to maximize our reimbursement from insurance
carriers.

Thank you.
Ce Acting Fire Chief Heller

Finance Director Brichacek
Law Director Lobe



Wickliffe EMS Provider Rate Survey - April 2017

[ ORIVINANCE NOL 2017-30
“Exhibit A = Page2 ol 4

City _ ) D SO . ALS2 Mileage
Chester Twp. $599.55 “ga0es . 41,0305 31215
|concord $550.00 $750.00. $850.00 $14.00
Casoke 51,0000, $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $17.00
fuclid $450.00 855000  $70000 $10.00
Fairport $650.00 $850.00 595000 $14.00
Grand River $650.00 5750.00 $850.00 1400
|Highland Hts $550.00 $650.00 $75000 51200
Kirtland $700.00 $800.00 290000 51400
leroy 565000 $750.00 51400
Dynghurst, © 1T 7ss50000 8650100 51000
Madison | $6s000[  S81SQ0 51800
Mayfield Hts © 5550.00 $650.000 __;g;gga _ $12.00
Mayfield Village $4s000 65000 __ 510.00
Mentor & $65000 $750.00 850000  $1400
Mentor ot Lake $650.00 ~ 5850.00 $950.00 $14.00
|MunsonTwp | $750.00 © $850.00 $1,150.00 515.00
{Paines. Twp 3 5650. G{} 2 STH0:0 OO : SSSOOO 514 00
Painzsville 5943.00 ‘Sod300 " sea300 . 51449
355300 T hyshlols T USBRONG0L. . E1AdD
| 565000, $750.00 $12.00
s $800.00 £ 5900.00  $14.00
- Dl wins : ©$650.00. .. $700.00. $12.00
|Willoughby %?00{10 580000, $900.00. $14.00
Wilowick . $45000. 555000 . S7OB00 $1080
Average.. | 5529.90“ $B62.42 $13.26

bIGo 4 g ot & Qev &



[aLs2 | 570000

AHRLICNA N B e s

[TORDINANCE NO. 1786
1

1
\

Exhibit A7 Pagedofd |

141.05 EMERGENCY CALL FEES.

(a) Resident Ambulance Service. The City will provide ambulance and emergency
rescue squad services to residents and the City shall only bill residents of Willoughby
Hills and Waite Hill and their insurers, including the Federal Health Care Programs of
Medicare and Medicaid, for the services provided but only to the extent of their
insnrance coverage, i.e. there will be no out of pocket costs to the residents of the City
or the residents of the Village of Waite Hill. The City shall treat the revenues
received from Waite Hill contract payments and Willoughby Hills® local taxes as
payment of any of other applicable co-payments and deductibles that would otherwise
be due from the residents of the City of Willoughby Hills and the Village of Waite
Hill 5

(b) Non-Resident Ambulance Service. The City of Willoughby Hills is hereby
authorized to charge nonresidents who receive emergency medical and rescue squad
services from the Willoughby Hills Fire Department the usual, reasonable and
customary fees that can be charged for such services. Usual, reasonable and

- customary fees are defined as the fees established by he Medicare operations

insurance carrier for the Medicare locality area three, as revised from time to time.
=) Non-Resident Fire and Rescue & Special Services. Whenever the City of
Willoughby Hills Department of Public Safety, Division Fire or Division of Police
regponds to a motor vehicle crash, motor vehicle fire, hazardous materials incident,
technical rescue or structure fire, and [ire alarms or other emergency service, either
inside or outside the fire district response areg, the fee structure listed in Sub-Section
(d) shall apply and be billed to non-residenis and their insurers for the services

provided. (O rd. 2006-29. Passed 6-13-00.)

{d) Fees.

| AL ']$65000
BLS | 855000

eage | § 12.00 |
Scene Safety, Traffic Control and Investigation _ £435.00
Extinguishment, Clean-up, Seene Safety, Traffic Control, plus materials $495.00

Vehicle Extrications, Extinguishiment, Clean up, Scene Safety, Traffic Conlrel,
Materials

Landing Zene, Vehicle Fxtrications, Extinguishment, Clean-up, Scene 7.100.00
4 ! o i 4 i, 7% A0 | RVLY,
Safety Tnvestigation, Trallic Control, Materials i ;

e e




(Ord. 2015-27. Passed 7-9-13.)

(e) The Mayor is authorized to entex into an agreement with a company that will
provide electronic claims filing systems for the purpose of collecting insurance
proceeds indicated in subsection (d) hereof or as modified thereafter.

(f) TheMayor and the Finance Director are authorized to establish guidelines and
procedv.iresg'ta assist the indigent and the financially needy that are unable to pay for
emergency services. (Ord. 2006-29. Passed 6-13-06.) .

(¢) The funds collected pursuant to this Section shall be disbursed as follows:

(1) Such part thereof necessary to defray all expenses of collection shall be paid.
(2) The balance remaining after such payment shall be deposited in the Fire
D@partmém Capital Improvement fund in the following manner:

A. Non-resident smbulance fees shall be deposited into the Fire Department
Capital Improvement Fund No. 441 and shall be pledged to retire the bonds issued in
November of 2001 to renovate the Fire Station. Any revenue from non-resident
ambulance fees in excess of the amount needed to fully finance the 2001 Fire Station
Improvement ‘Bond debt service shall be credited to the Fire Department Property,
Plent and Equipment Capital Tund No. 444, o

 B. Resident ambulance fees for residents of the City of Willoughby Hills and
the Village of Waite Hill shall be deposited into the Fire Levy Fund No. 240.

_ C. Proceeds from the billing of motor vehicle accidents shall be deposited into

Fund No. 444, and shall be used to assist in the retirement of the bond issued in ;
January of 2005 for the purchase of a new Aerial Platform. (Ord. 2016-8. Passed 2-
aslgy o ;



@ity of Willoughhy Hills oo

DAVID M. FIEBIG
JOHN PLECNIK
Vice President of Council CHRISTOPHER HALLUM

VICTORIA ANN SAVAGE, CMC JANET R, MAJKA
Clerk of Cowncil LAURA PIZMOHT

Regular Meeting of Council
Minutes of September 14, 2017

Policy No. 2:  All Council Meetings shall be recorded by audio recording device and will be held in perpetuity and
shall be part of the official records and minutes. Written minutes of Council shall be shortened wherever possible.

The Regular Council Meeting was held on Thursday, September 14, 2017 at 7:00pm in the Willoughby Hills
Council Chamber. President Fellows presided.

Members Present:  Councilman Christopher L. Biro, President Nancy E. Fellows, Councilman David M.
Fiebig, Councilman Christopher Hallum, Councilwoman Janet R. Majka, Councilwoman Laura Pizmoht, Vice
President John Plecnik

Others Present: Mayor Robert M. Weger, Law Director Thomas G. Lobe, Finance Director Frank J.
Brichacek, Jr., City Engineer Pietro A. Di Franco, Clerk of Council Victoria Ann Savage

DISPOSITION OF THE JOURNAL

President Fellows: The first order of business is the Disposition of the Journals. The first one is for the Regular
Council Meeting of July 13, 2017.

Councilman Fiebig moved to adopt the Regular Council Meeting Minutes of July 13, 2017. Vice President
seconded.

Roll call: YEAS: Fellows, Fiebig, Hallum, Majka, Plecnik
Abstention:  Biro, Pizmoht
Motion PASSED.

Councilman Fiebig moved to adopt the Regular Council Meeting Minutes of July 27, 2017. Councilwoman
Majka seconded.

Roll call: YEAS: Biro, Fellows, Fiebig, Majka, Plecnik
Abstention:  Hallum, Pizmoht
Motion PASSED.

Councilman Fiebig moved to adopt the Special Council Meeting Minutes of August 13, 2017. Councilwoman
Majka seconded.

Roll call: YEAS: Biro, Fellows, Fiebig, Hatlum, Majka, Pizmoht, Plecnik
Abstention:  Hallum

Motion PASSED.

Councilman Hallum: I'm sorry, Madame President, I realized that was the one that I was out. I wasn’t
actually here. Please change my vote to abstain. [ was trying to remember if that was the one that [ was gone.

Page 1 0of 63



size. These projects are too small and it would cost them way t00 much just to mobilize. We did talk to the
contractor who picked up the plans and we asked him why did you submit? And he gave us the same reason.
He said that our estimate was t00 low. Our estimate was about a hundred and ten thousand (110,000) which was
based on a quote from a smaller contractor which I will discuss in a minute. But, this particular contractor who
picked up plans, but did not submit, said that his costs would have been twice as much as our estimate. This
particular paint supplier also said that this small contractor who gave us an initial quote of about a hundred
thousand (100,000) which is what we used for our estimate, has created a niche for himself. He's a small
contractor, it’s just him and a couple of employees. And they go around working on these particular small
bridges for counties and municipalities because they break it down into phases and keep it under the public
bidding limit. So, those government authorities can hire them to do the bridge in phases over multiple years and
therefore, he doesn’t bid on projects. He just works that way. So, we’ve also talked with the Lake County
Engineer and we said, look, would you be able to manage this for us since you already hired this contractor?
And he said that would be an option which we would discuss with the Mayor.

We completed our Street Rating Project in July or early August and I distributed that report and I'm hoping to
have a council committee to discuss the findings and to come up with an agreed upon budget that can start
planning for projects of next year. We’d like to get these out to bid in late winter to get good pricing and in
hopes of having these projects done before school starts in late August, early September.

I have a couple concerns about legislation tonight. The first is regarding Ordinance 2017-65 which reduces the
Mayor’s spending limit to a thousand dollars ($1,000). My concern is related to Building Department permits.
This could potentially delay Building Department permits where the applicant is required to submit a deposit for
plan review above 2 thousand dollars ($1,000). I also have a concern about Ordinance 2017-66 regarding
responsible contracting. I was only, I only had the opportunity to review this since yesterday, but my initial
concern was that it’s burdensome to contractors and could reduce competition which can ultimately increase
costs to the City. I did have an opportunity to talk with Mr. Plecnik yesterday which alleviated some of my
concerns; however, I would like some additional time to make sure that I understand it and can implement it.
And that concludes my report.

President Fellows: Thank you. Are there any questions for the City Engineer this evening?

Councilman Fiebig: One comment, Madame President. On the mention that you had about the contractor, the
small contractor who wanted to go under a spending authority but as you know, you’re not allowed to do that
because of a sum of the whole, you can’t just break it up into pieces and have that be, you know, a separate
contact and a separate contract but it’s all on the same bridge for example. That’s a good example of an
unethical way to get around that. Did you guys talk about that at all?

Finance Director: That issue did come up and 1 pointed that out and that’s the reason why we went out for a
public bid. Because the term for this is called the “splitting of purchase order” and 1 did not permit that to

happen.

City Engineer: However, I would have to research it a little more. I think that applies to the splitting up of a
contract amongst different suppliers or contractors within the same year. But doing it over multiple years, I'd
have to research it a little more. But, I would liken it to a road prograni. You don’t do all of your roads in one

year.

Councilman Fiebig: Would you liken it to doing the westside of the road one year and the eastside of the road
another year? Is that the idea, that you would...anyway, that’s something that we want to look into and make
sure that it’s being done right, that’s all.

Page 12 of 63



RICHARD L. BOWEN + ASSOCIATES INC,
Date: July 27, 2017
To: Mayor & Members of Council
216,.491.%300
From: Pietro DiFranco & Kevin Trepal
Re: 2017 Street Ratings FAX.491.8053
Willoughby Hills, Ohio
Rating Procedure 13000 SHAKER BLVD
1. Visual cbservation of each pavement section. Field Rating Factor | Field Rating
2. Rate each Distress category based on Severity and From To | (Calculated)
Extent on scale of 1 to 5. 0 0 10 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44120
3. Field Rating Factor = [Severity] X [Extent] 1 7 9
4. Extract Calculated Field Rating from Table 1. 8 4 L
5. Determine an Observed Field Rating based on rater’s 5] 2 z
experience and judgement. ;2 22 2
6. Calculate Overall Rating based on average of 32 22 i
Calculated and Observed values, with Observed = T 3
Values carrying more weight. 50 5E 5
57 100 1
Table 1: Field Rating Scale

Historical Bid Data

Project [ Year | Length (LF) | Bidder | Bid Amount | Engineering [ Unit Cost
Recycle & Overlay ' ' ;
Dodd’s Landing 2013 2,000 Specialized $194,630 $19,097 $107/LF
Eddy Rd 2015 2,700 Specialized *$205,824 *$19,937 *$84/LF
Eddy Rd 2015 2,700 Ronyak *$212,001 *$20,400 *$86/LF
Eddy Rd 2015 | 2,700 | Chagrin Valley | *$228,451 | *$21,634 | *$93/LF
Rockefeller & Stark | 2017 3,800 Specialized $357,796 $31,335 $102/LF
Rockefeller & Stark | 2017 3,800 Chagrin Valley $375,034 $32,628 $107/LF
PLANNING USE $100/LF
Plane & Overlay (Bids were received, however Alternate Bid for Recycling was accepted)
Eddy Rd 2015 2,700 Ronyak *$159,593 *$16,469 *$65/LF
Eddy Rd 2015 | 2,700 | Chagrin Valley | *$186,458 | *$18,484 | *$76/LF
Eddy Rd 2015 2,700 Specialized *$194,058 *$19,054 *$79/LF
PLANNING USE $80/LF

Concrete Replacement (Projects weren't linear, so length was

calculated assuming 24 ft wide roadway)

Canterbury 2012 336 TC Constr, **$84,387 | **$10,126 | **$281/LF
Canterbury 2012 336 Great Lakes *$$85,976 | **$10,317 | **$287/LF
Canterbury 2012 336 A&) Cement ¥#$97,354 | **$11,682 | **$324/LF
Catsby-Kristen 2013 354 Phil Miller $85,087 $10,210 $269/LF
Gatsby-Kristen 2013 354 A&J) Cement $88,028 $10,563 $279/LF
Gatsby-Kristen 2013 354 TC Constr. $89,989 $10,799 $285/LF

PLANNING USE $290/LF

Table 2: Historical Bid Data

Notes: *

Includes 7% contingency which was mistakenly omitted from original bids

** Significant storm sewer improvemenls removed from cost data for comparison

Attachments

[ B N

Strect Ratings

Street Resurfacing Priorities
Conceptual Schedule
Street Rehab Map
Street Rating Forms — Flexible Pavement / Rigid Pavement

EXHIBIT 2

ARCHITECTS

EMNM GI NEERS

CONSTRUCTIORN
MAMAGEMENT



LLOTILTIL poiilg ‘L o

1609060 d

| (LAd) U7 >00.GAIND
uoyipuoo 10o0d uj juswiased jnogepunoy| € S 100z | 0681 9€°0 paydNQ ON Jeydsy Ll L 10 yooikels
€ |4 6661 0L6 LL'0 payaug ON eydsy Sl | py a1eBua|n
S S 0S6 8L°0 padid SaA ajaJouod T4 I U7 8jAY uaH
8 S 00¥e SV0 B oN 81910U00 4 £ u7 Agsien
S G G661 0Lie LGS0 pPsya1Qa ON Jleydsy (14 € 10 J8|Mo 4
B 0L Q00¢ QLL £L0 payoug ON Jeydsy 0T € u7 jsalo
poleas Uaaq sAey SHOBD V] 8 1 Z00Z | 06l £2°0 payalia oN yeydsy vz L pY 90UBI0|4
L 8 1002 0LL €10 Payaua ON yeudsy D Z Jg MainIe
£ L 092 v1'0 payalg ON yeydsy 6l Z any uaaibiany
8 0} 010z | Ov6L IE0 pay2Hg ON Jeudsy [ Z [eERE]
L 6 5002 0591 LE0 ON Jeudsy Lé [# PAIE S3)ET pleJawy
6 0l ZL0Z | 0169 e oN Jeydsy A £l ¥.1-10) L6-dS pY App3
0l 9 5102 0692 150 oN Jeydsy ¥4 £'Z L /2-| O} 1e||8}8x00y Py App3
L 9 1661 0/£2 Sv0 oN Jeydsy 0z £ 16-4S 01 L2 py App3
0l 005 600 STA 9ja10u0Q [ 3 L /271 @ 9bplg Py App3
] 6 1102 089S L0°L payaa ON jjeydsy [44 [4 Je||2j9x300Y 01 doysig Py ApP3
9 38 000Z [ 008€ ZL0 ENEE] ON yeydsy 02 [ py alfe3
006 10 8l } (LAd) Py 1seN 8|Be3
: 1 {LAd) 10 ssoy pleuoq
6 [4 €102 0LlZ 00 payoig ON yeydsy 4 1 BuipueT sppog
z ¥ 9661 0812 L0 ainpN_ [aamxiy | yeydsy 4 1 Py IIH SPPOg
S 8 6661 0vSS S0'L X oN Jeydsy zZ | abpug o) a|Be3 pY ppog
L 4 6661 00FE ¥9°0 payala oN yeydsy [£4 L "A Jueses|d oy abpug Py pPpeg
oL 6661 041 £0°0 YIN ON Jieydsy Z3 L abpug Py ppoq
] oL 100z | otze Zro paysua oN eydsy 5L 3 py uoxig
9 L 6661 018 G510 payoua ON Heudsy ZZ 5 10 Buel]
T (Lnd) uny Agieg
8 L 1002 068 L0 payala ON Jeydsy [ € uny Jaag
910z ul }daqg so1Jas Aq suedey| 9 ¥ 0S¥e 970 padid S8 A 8laiouoy 8z Z Arrid JYBLAR SSIHND
8 0l QL0Z 0661 8E0 payalig ON Jeydsy %4 Z uT 183au0
z (LAd) Jq sunsuug
8 L 1002 096 810 payang ON eydsy ¥z L 11 8bpry Asuunygy
6 ol 8002 | 6019 9Ll paydg ON eydsy ov £ ¥L1-dS 0} L6-HS py ucpJeyn
6 0l 800Z | 0/FLL 112 paualg oN yeydsy 74 £Z 16-4S O} #8-4S pY Uopleyd
7 0l 8002 | 0/Z2 £¥'0 payaNg ON eydsy 43 z ¥g-yS 01 ‘dI0D "M py uopJeyd
8 0l 800Z | S8F. vl payuag ON Jeydsy ¥4 L dioD '3 01 b/ L-uS Py UOPJEYD
S L00Z 096 210 pauaiQ ON eydsy 1l L v 1g uubeyp
£ v (LAd) 1L JepaD
i £ v (LAd) U7 [eulpieD
L QLLlL 120 U&QE OoN aj8Jouod e r4 A+ QQ __Caﬁﬁmycmo
6 0091 0£°0 padid ON 9)310U0D vz z v [RECENER]
i ; 3 4 v (1Ad) 1D abpuqued
st 000l 6L : 8l £ v (LAd) 10 Beig
8 010z | 0v0S 560 P T EEEGR) 5z z aui] § 0} uopiey) py doysig
8 8002 | 0/8L S0 padid SOA 3)2Jouo) 3¢ Z Qulq N 0} Uopieyy py doysig
6 0l 8002 00r 80°0 padid SOA 912J0U0Y v 4 061 18n0 2BpLg py doysig
L [ {1Ad) Ja wed dousig
9 000z | 0l22 £V'0 payolg ON Yeydsy Il ! v 1@ sliH edlysiieg
910z Ut jdeq eoires Aq siiedey| ¢ ¥002 0028 190 payolg oN eydsy Ll L v 1d sliH yoeeg
9102 ul Wdeq @oinieg Ag siiedey| g 0002 0tz €20 payaug ON Neydsy [44 3 v U7 sajeg
: : £ N ({LAd) uny uadsy
Z A4 (LAd) 11D Jeaocpuy
S 6661 0191 0E0 payolg ON Jeydsy £z 3 v 1q uely
S3LON (7] (1)
(o3eN) INILSAS i
HIvd 9G a1vy din | (L) "N3T | 'NEn HL1aIM ALVAINd 11Ad
> 0009 o1 |3V o | qviol | vioy [FOYNIVHO 830 | 3dAL 4dns |1 LomLsIa NOILD3S (i
€ |000D A| 0L6 el

ANIOIT ONLLVY

L102/L2/L -a3-¥vdIdd

STIH AGHONOTTIM
SONILYH 13341S




OzT/LT/L pang ‘T Al

S-S

¥ 199NG-0TONTUNEY 199018 £ 10

W 19905 BTI90L0B6L d

6 € 210z 0SZ1 ¥Z0 payoyg oN eydsy 44 ! I Py 8bpiy BIBIAY
8 0L 0LEz 0 padid SaA yeudsy ¥Z ! 1 8bp3 sienry
9 6 9002 0LLy payalg ON leydsy £2 el sakeH oj8un § Py J8nly
9 6 9002 09€9 0L paydlg ON Jeydsy 4 L aur N 03 anolbaidepy Py Jeary
9 5] 9002 0LOE LGS0 |SINIXIA ON Heydsy |34 £'L uopleyd o) saken PY Janly
£ 5] 9002 0E£EC 0 payaig ON yeudsy |34 L anoibajde o] ajbeg PY 1anly
L 6 9002 0S9¢ 690 payoug oN eudsy [ B ajBe3 o) uopieyd Py 1Ay
9jeAud S| pUNOJE-UIN} JO Uoliod '9L0g Ul eoiaias Aq siiedey| | z 058 910 peydNg oN eydsy 61 L I SSEd X04 pay
G L 2002 0S€Z SH'0 paysya ON eydsy 44 ! abpug jo 1sam Py Aajlep Jueseald
0l 8 SL0Z 00€2 'O payaug ON eydsy zZ L abpug Jo 1583 Py AajleA Juesesld
oL 8 1002 [ £0°0 V/IN ON Jyeydsy 6L 1 abpug Py Aallen jueseald
z II (LAd) 1a ezeld
0L 0l 5002 08¥C 0 padid S8 yeydsy (24 ! 10 AajieA Buld
002¢ 190 8l [3 (LAd) 10 %ooigeigaed
g 8 z00Z [ oovl 120 payoua ON yeydsy 1z L 1Q suosied
g 0L 100z | 0451 0£'0 payoNg ON yeydsy 8l 3 v Py malmled
3 [ (LAd) BueT ed
g8 6 100Z 082 SL°0 paysig oN Jeydsy R L Iy 1q Jawjed
£00Z 05+ 60°0 D Z [ (LAd) X3 pieyolp
2z 6 4002 09v1 820 padid ON Jeydsy 6l Z Iy iQ pieyoIg
9 09EL 9z°0 pad|d ON 8]a10uo) [ 3 Iy iQ poomyeQ
: 052 ¥L°0 . gl z % {LAd) Py maIaeg
8 oL Z002 0zZ91 €0 Payalg oN yeydsy ¥4 €2 % 1S 3e0
S 9 015 0L0 padid SaA 8]8J0U0D e 3 I 10 Je)g Buruiowy
[ 9 Z00Z 0£0E 1570 paylg oN jeydsy zZ 3 I oAy 1IN
L 8 1002 0962 95°0 pPaudNa ON Jeydsy ¥z | I 13 2129 A
7 6 2002 012 150 paydlg ON neydsy 91 | I 1g uueipy
0l 0l 5002 0621 $2°0 padid SaA Neydsy (24 L I [PEIESE
S 9 6661 0911 Z20 ainxin_ [ainxiy [ yeudsy zZ € I JQ %00JgmopEs|y
€ ¥ 6661 096 810 payalg ON Jeydsy 9l 1 iy Py sJelRep
8 0l 2002 0ELZ 0%°0 payolg ON yeydsy 61l € [ pY Ulep
9 8 4002 0652 670 ON 1BYdsy 31 £ 1% PAIE Wn2Ie|y
6 1 €10z 062 510 ON eydsy 1z L SUOSIE JO }SaM pY anaibaidep
8 £ GG6 810 SaA 2)210U00) vz L suosled Jo 1seg py aaoibajdep
L S 000€ 150 payaig ON eydsy LZ L suosled Jo jse3g Py @aciBaidei
0L z10Z oLL €10 VIN SaA 9]aJouog vZ L abpug py anosBaidepy
4 8 £002 0£02 8€'0 padid ON Jeydsy Il L v U7 malA aideiy
0l $L0Z 0902 60 padid S3 A a}aiouo) Sz L v Py lIIH @idew
g 0L 0102 0502 620 paysqg ON Jeydsy [ Z v Jg uuiy
Pajess Uaaq aney syoed |iy| g 2 2002 0£b2 ar'o padid ON Jjeydsy vz L v 40 0}9107
deqg eoiniag Ag siedsy 7102 R 9102| * g 5002 0661 g9€0 paydug S8 Jeydsy 4 z v U7 puabe
uone|dwoo uo paseq Bujey :ss81bold-U| 82IAIaS AQ sieday /102| £Z 2 0zz¢e 190 padid OoN EIETRTT ) ve e v u Jybidwen
8 9 08¥ 600 padig ON 9jalouny vZ € N 1D UsISly
L 9 ofr 80'0 padid ON 9jalouny v € N 10 Asupnoy
L S 000Z 018 GL0 payoua ON 1eydsy [ L v g Ajlsuuay
00vL 120 8L v (1Ad) u7 adoney
uy Aiaa stjeydsy 910z Ul 1deq 891A9S Aq siledey| g € ¥66L 0F8 9L°0 paydla oN Jieydsy 0z L v RETTER
6 ol 1002 0951 0£°0 payoNg oN yeydsy EH z v GRS
€ Iy (LAd) i1 Buguny
0091 0E'0 8l L oeS-8@-InDJo N [(1Ad) U7 SPOOA SI@juny
L 6 Z002 002 €L0 payoNg oN yeudsy Ve F 2BS-8(0-IND 4O § U SPOOAA SJBIUNH
00/Z 150 ; : [ ! Iy (LAd) 1Q o0jway
9 6 L00Z | os8gg $9°0 payolg oN yeydsy 9l L v 1Q safeH
8 € €102 0952 80 payaig oN Jeydsy Ll L pug - Jaujed Py BuueH
8 € €102 0E61L 180 payaig ON Jeudsy /L L Jawied - App3 Py euueH
S310N (i) (14}
= (a3en) | | ; : WILSAS .
ave ) omn_u,%o m.w m_wwm 31vy mmm__,_\”, C._“w hmw._ ._,..w_wm | |FOVNIVHA | 8¥ND | 3dAL 4HNS _H.rnsﬂ% 101d1s1a NoILD3s E.M_WWM__.%.“_
¥00d | vt |0009 A| 016 Eh
ON3937 ONLLVYH £102/42/L *Q3UVYdIHd

STIH ABHONOTTIM
SONILYY 133418




LIOT/LTIL Py '€ aifug

SIHIIAG-SSULEY 18305-0TORUNEY 19905 £ 10T\ LOT-SBUney 19908 §TIR6L98044d

AN3ID3T ONLLYY

0l 9102 06 Z00 V/N ON jeydsy [ } abpug Py [1BHOM
0l Z 910z | OE8S oLl paydNQg ON Jeydsy 0z L abpug 1deox3 IV DY 11810/
: L v TLAd) 1a IIH ApUIp
z v {LAd) IlIH J8¥SaUIUIAL
8 9 0102 | 09vlL 820 payolq ON Heydsy Il z Xi U MOJIIAA
B 0l 0L0zZ | 0Z/Z Z5'0 payold ON eudsy vz z doysig 0} auUIT M PY SHYM
9 G ¥L0Z | Ovee 190 paudla ON yeydsy £z £ LZZ-1 01 1832300y PY B
6 g 0061 9£°0 amnpapy [edmpxay | Jieydsy ZL B 16-4S O3 L/ pd SHUM
9 vL0zZ | 082l ¥2'0 payaiNg ON Neydsy zz z 18]12)2%20y 0} a3 Py BHUM
ol 0St 60°0 padid SOA 8}2J0U0D (44 B L/z-1 © 9bpug Py 23U
3 oL 010z | 0Zl+ 820 payang oN Jeudsy 22 Z you3 o) doysig PY BIUM
S g 1002 | 00SL 82'0 pay2ua ON yeydsy Bl F IREE R
6 ¥ zL0T 0/8 910 payyg ON Jeydsy [ L IRECEEREIEN
3 a 6661 06¥E 99°0 paudug ON Neydsy gl L IRIEE
)i 0l 0102 | 0/E1 92'0 payoia oN Jeydsy 6l 4 IREECE
8 oL 6002 | 0681 9£'0 payoua oN yeydsy 61 | 10 BuIpaqul |
5 ¥ 9661 0EEL SZ0 payola oN yeudsy gl Z 1] 984 |[BL
e : z (LAd) Rep plojeng
€ (1Ad) 10 2U0Ig
Z Iy {LAd) Ja eseyg ejdealg
ssalboud ui Bupejnsay ‘pajel joN[  e/U 4 10T 020T SE0 ENEE] oN yeydsy 6l £ I IREIES
£ I (LAd) 11 ®onids
z S v661 00Z1 €20 payong oN yeydsy 1z L I 10 oBIWOS
0l g 9loz | ock¥ ¥2'0 padid N yeudsy g € UILBN 0} 8UN S py J8jued WOS
0l S 910z | 08¢ £5°0 padig SOA Neydsy G5 € App3 0) uluew py 19JU8D WOS
0l S 910¢ 079€ 69°0 padid SOA jeydsy 55 £l 06-1 ©1 App3 pY J8IueD NOS
j [ 12 {LAd) 1a mojioH Adeals
8 l €00z [ 0191 0£0 payoua ON Jeydsy Ll L RESE
8 8 1002 0.8 510 payong ON Jeydsy 6l ! 0009€E SSBIPPY 4O "M U7 poomiays
6 g 065 L0 padid S9A 8}810ucy 6l ! 0009E S821ppY J0 '3 U7 pooMIBYS
[ 9 100z | 0602 0v'0 payalla ON Jeydsy (4 L | 10 AsjleA 8400JqI8ys
: 7 B [ {1Ad) U1 ya100g
6 [4 10z | 0ELL 120 padid - oN Jeydsy [ Z | IRELES
910z ul 1deq soineg Aq siieday| 6 5 016l 9¢'0 padid S 8}aJouoD 9¢ 3 Iy 1] poomasoy
5 € 0Z81 ¥E'0 payong oN Jeydsy ok L 2bpug 0} py JaAlY Py siaboy
L S 6661 o9l Syl pausia OoN neydsy \Z L l1es10pn o) ebpug py siaboy
0L 0l 1002 08¢ S0°0 VIN oN yeydsy k4 ] obpug py sieboy
710z ul pauueyd 1deq soineg Aq siedey| g S 9661 0505 96°0 payoNg ON Neydsy 54 €T UopIBYd §0 5 Py Jal[efeNo0y
6 S 966 | 0ZZL 22’0 payoua oN Jeydsy \z [ App3 jo N py 18]12}2%00y
ssaiboud u) Bujoejnsay ‘pajel JoN| e/ S 2002 | 0441 ¥£'0 payold oN yeudsy 4 Z uopieyd o} App3 EPEETEERRN
SILON [(TD] (1d)
2 (@en) | | . . W3LSAS ;
ava P omo_d%w M-w mwﬂm ILvy mmwﬁ ?._u.w .FMM._ ._me 1 JOVYNIVHA [g8ND |3dAL 48NS ﬂﬂﬂw) 1o0M1s1a NOILD3S EMM_MM b%ﬁ_
HOOd | b€ |d00D A| 016 Eh

2102/42/4 :Q3dvd3Idd
STIH AGHONOTIIM
SONILYY 13341S




NANCY E. FELLOWS o + ~ . Council
President of Council t g n ‘t nug g t ﬂ CHRISTOPHER L. BIRO

DAVID M. FIEBIG
JOHN PLECNIK
Viee President gf Council CHRISTOPHER HALLUM

VICTORIA ANN SAVAGE, CMC JANET R. MAJKA
Clerk of Council L AURA PIZMOHT

Regular Meeting of Council
Minutes of October 12, 2017

Policy No. 2:  All Council Meetings shall be recorded by audio recording device and will be held in perpetuity and
shall be part of the official records and minutes. Written minutes of Council shall be shortened wherever possible.

The Regular Council Meeting was held on Thursday, October 12, 2017 at 7:00pm in the Willoughby Hills
Council Chamber. President Fellows presided.

Members Present: Councilman David M. Fiebig, Councilman Christopher Hallum, Councilwoman Janet R.
Majka, Councilwoman Laura Pizmoht, Vice President John Plecnik, Councilman Christopher L. Biro, President
Nancy E. Fellows

Others Present: Mayor Robert M. Weger, Finance Director Frank J. Brichacek, Jr., City Engineer Pietro A. Di
Franco, Clerk of Council Victoria Ann Savage

CORRESPONDENCE
President Fellows: First order of business is correspondence. This evening I received Ordinance No. 2017-70
from the Mayor unsigned. So, I would entertain a motion to amend the agenda for the consideration of
overriding his veto.
Vice President Plecnik: So moved.

Councilman Fiebig: Second.

President Fellows: | have a motion from Vice President Plecnik and a second from Councilman Fiebig to
amend the agenda to consider the overriding of the Ordinance 2017-70. Any discussion on the motion?

Roll call: YEAS: Fiebig, Majka, Pizmoht, Plecnik, Fellows
NAYS: Hallum, Biro
Motion PASSED.

President Fellows: The motion to amend the agenda to consider the veto of Ordinance 2017-70 has passed.
Vice President Plecnik: Madame President. Motion to override the Mayor’s veto of Ordinance 2017-70.

Councilman Fiebig: Second.

President Fellows: 1 have a motion from Vice President Plecnik and a second from Councilman Fiebig to
override the veto of 2017-70. Is there any discussion on the motion?

Councilman Hallum: Madame President. I think that I made myself very clear in the letter [ sent to Council

last week; however, for the benefit of the citizens here tonight, I would just restate the fact that I believe this

particular ordinance and the proceedings of the executive session last week, at our last meeting rather, were
Page 1 0f 13

EXHIBIT 3



Service Committee Meeting of October 9, 2017

Councilman Biro: Thank you, Madame President. Service did meet on Monday at 6:00. Committee members,
myself and Ms. Majka were present as well as Mayor Bob Weger, Pete Di Franco, our City Engineer, Tom
Talcott, our acting Fire Chief, Mark Grubiss, our Service Director, Councilpersons Fiebig, Pizmoht, and also
Kevin Trepal and Britney Jablonski both assistants to the City Engineer.

We had a couple orders of business. One, was roads. We talked with Mr. Grubiss and Di Franco about roads
that need to be replaced in the coming year. We worked off a priority list of roads for road restoration. 1 was
informed that we have fifty-one miles of road we are responsible for. And we're on a replacement schedule, we
need to replace at least two miles every year at roughly the cost of one million dollars ($1 ,000,000.00). So, it’s
quite expensive. Planning starts now with identifying the roads to be replaced. We need to look at the budget
for funding available and appropriates, I'm sorry, appropriations at the end of the year so bids can go out in late
winter or earlier spring. Roadwork begins in the springs and projects by fall. We identified roads, Dodd Road at
a rough cost of three hundred-forty thousand ($340,000); Kennelly Road at eighty-one thousand (81,000); Red
Fox Pass at eighty-five (85,000); and Bates Road at a hundred and twenty-three thousand (123,000) with a total
of six hundred and twenty-nine thousand (629,000) on a wish list. 1f budget allows only three hundred thousand
(300,000), Pete suggested Kennelly, Red Fox and Bates. But if the budget, if we have the money, at less six
hundred thousand (600,000) would also add Dodd to the list. The Road Levy brings in about four hundred,
twenty-seven thousand (427,000) a year. So, maybe, it might be advantageous for us to rollover the current note
of around four hundred thousand (400,000) to borrow another million (1,000,000) for a preferential rate of, I
think it was 1.1 or 1.2 percent, something like that and be able to finish some other road projects like the section
of Rockefeller and White roads. There’s a possibility for Issue 2 monies, s0 that may change our planning in
that, but the problem is with Issue 2 money, it only applies for 2019. So, if we were to do Dodd Road, and
include that in Issue 2 money, stall that project and do the other three streets and apply for those monies next
year. The next step is to look at budget and finances to see what roads are possible.

Mr. Grubiss did report that the new plow truck has been built and should be ready for delivery around January,
early or late January. Also, Mr. Grubiss informed us that leaf pickup has begun and he estimates that roughly
each house will get about four passes of the truck to pick up the leaves and possibly more, depending on the
season, you know, if it rains or snows.

Second order of business, was the Fire Department vehicles. Acting Fire Chief Talcott presented the Service
Committee with a capital budget items document and other planning items. And the highest priority on that were
the three vehicles that need to be replaced. The first one is Engine 1213, it’s a Sutphen Pumper Truck, 1997 and
the project includes the design and specification of a triple combination fire engine that will support our daily
firefighting and vehicle rescue operations and the cost is about six hundred, twenty-five thousand (625,000).
The second vehicle is the re-chassis of an ambulance, number 1212. It’s a 2006 Ford Lifeline. The ambulance
module is in good shape. So, we’ll be able to refurbish that, renew it. We need a new E450 chassis with the
refurbishment of the module would come in at about one twenty-five to a hundred forty thousand. And the third
item is the replacement of the Chief’s 2007 Durango which has fifty-seven thousand miles. It’s heavily rusted
and is operationally compromised. A new Ford Explorer would be just under thirty thousand (30,000) but would
recommend a Tahoe or a Suburban which can be setup as a command post vehicle. There were several other
requests for fire station upgrades and repairs. But those are part of potentially future planning as funds become
available. The consensus of the committee was to reman to finance and budget discussions. Linda Fulton and
Cheryl Ota came forward with questions and comments in public portion and the meeting adjourned at 7:02pm.
That’s my report and open to questions.

President Fellows: Any questions for Councilman Biro?

Page 4 0of 13



Vice President Plecnik: Madame President. Real quick, this is, as you said, the time of the year for leaf pickup
and I've started to get some questions from residents about it, as 1 do recurrently. And the primary question 1
tend to get is what’s the schedule? When can I expect my road to have leaf pickup? And in talking with our
Street Superintendent, I'm aware that we don’t currently have a schedule. He has proposed having one in the
past. And I was just curious if there is any discussion about the possibility of trying to have some sort of
schedule so that residents can have some sort of sense of when they need to have their leaves by the side of the
road.

Councilman Biro: He discussed that. There is a schedule of, there’s three individuals, two individuals, he did
discuss that in our meeting. I think it’s part of a document that he submitted, I don’t remember, did he submit
that document?

Mayor: Yeah.

Councilman Biro: Yah, to City Hall so that we can put that out there. It can be interrupted by weather, so you
know, it just depends on what that holds for us. But also, that they concentrate a little more on the westside
because of the density of the housing and a lot of the people on the eastside just kind of blow them into the
woods. So, we do have a schedule somewhat, And like I said, he does anticipate at least four passes for every

house in the City. So, hopefully if we can get that information out there too, for a schedule.

Vice President Plecnik: If it would be possible to get it on the website and maybe as things change, it could be
updated so that people could have their best guesses of when their street might be visited.

Councilman Biro: Right. And one of the other things he informed us was that the equipment that we had
issues with last year, seemed to be in, they were rebuilt, in good working order. So, hopefully, barring any, you
know, mechanical issues, we should be pretty much kept up on schedule.

Councilman Hallum: Madame Chair. Was there any conversation, T did know, I think last year, or maybe the
year before, we got two powerlift gumneys and one ambulance we were also able to get the actual kit that goes on
‘nside the ambulance. But we actually have a second gurney that we don’t have a powerlift or that puts it into
the ambulance. Is there any, did they mention anything about whether there was a grant was coming up to be
able to utilize together. ..

Councilman Bire: This may be a discussion for safety.

Councilman Hallum: Mayor, do you know. ..

Mayor: We already purchased it. And we’re just waiting to install it.

Councilman Hallum: Okay.

Mayor: It came out like twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), a little less.

Councilman Hallum: So, we can use the other...

Mayor: We have the cots for both...

Councilman Hallum: Right, right.

Mayor: But the load system. ..

Page 5 0f 13



@ity of Willoughby Hills

Interoffice Memo

Date: November 13, 2017

To: Council President Fellows, Council Members and Council Clerk
From: Robert M. Weger, Mayor/Safety Director

Subject: 2018-19 Street Resurfacing

Based on the 2017 Street Ratings Report prepared by the City Engineer in conjunction
with the Street Superintendent, and as requested at the Service Committee meeting on
October 9, 2017, following are the streets recommended for resurfacing in 2018 and

2019
12018
# | Name City Funding Other Funding Total
1 | Kennelly Drive $81,000 0 $81,000
2 | Red Fox Pass $85,000 0 $85,000
3 | Jennie Lane $84,000 0 $84,000
4 | Somrack Drive $120,000 0 $120,000
Total $370,000 0 $370,000
20189
| # | Name City Funding Other Funding Total
| 1 | Dodd Road $204,000 $136,000* $340,000 |
2 | Bates Lane $123,000 0 $123,000
| 3 | Evergreen Avenue $76,000 | 0 $76,000
Total $403,000 $136,000 $539,000
*Apply for grant from Ohio Public Works Commission. B

These recommendations are based on the same $400,000 budget included in the 2017
budget; see Fund 56000. I respectfully request the scheduling of a committee meeting
so funding can be appropriated to allow the preparation of bid documents in Dec-Jan.

EXHIBIT 4



cc: Finance Director Frank Brichacek
Road Superintendent Mark Grubiss
City Engineer Pietro DiFranco



